
Please contact Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01270 686472
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Constitution Sub-Committee
Agenda

Date: Friday, 3rd November, 2017
Time: 2.30 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up 
to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Members Speaking  

To provide an opportunity for visiting members to speak in relation to the review of the 
constitution.

5. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 2017.

6. Review of the Constitution - Principles  (Pages 7 - 18)

To consider a report on mechanisms to ensure that the revised constitution is concise 
and future-proof, and an approach to highlighting substantive changes to the 
constitution for consideration.

7. Review of the Constitution - Work Package 2: Decision-making: Terms of 
Reference of Member Bodies  (Pages 19 - 106)

To consider the draft revised Constitution for Work Package 2 and Explanatory Note 
(Schedule of Substantive Issues).

8. Review of the Constitution - Work Package 3: Decision-making: Officer Scheme 
of Delegation  (Pages 107 - 130)

To consider the draft revised Constitution for Work Package 3 and Explanatory Note 
(Schedule of Substantive Issues).

9. Review of the Constitution - Work Package 4: Procedure Rules  (Pages 131 - 
212)

To consider the draft revised Constitution for Work Package 4 and Explanatory Note 
(Schedule of Substantive Issues).

10. Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Sub-Committee will be held on Friday, 17th November 2017 
at 10.00 am in Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Sub-Committee
held on Friday, 29th September, 2017 at West Committee Room  - Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)

Councillors G Baxendale, C Browne (for Cllr Burkhill), S Edgar, S Hogben and 
N Mannion

Officers
Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

Bevan Brittan (external advisers)
Judith Barnes
Richard Armstrong

Other Members present
Councillors L Jeuda and A Stott

Apologies
Councillors B Burkhill and H Gaddum

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

15 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th September 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

17 PROGRESS ON CONSTITUTION REVIEW 

The Sub-Committee received a progress report on the review of the 
constitution. 

Work package 1, focussing on the overall style and presentation of the 
constitution and the content of Part 1, was complete. The outcome of the 
joint workshop on 31st August had been fed into work packages 2 and 3, 



which were now nearing completion.  Substantial progress had been made 
on work packages 4 and 5. The comments received from members and 
officers during the consultation period had been fed into the work on all 
packages. Bevan Brittan were now drafting new sections of the 
constitution which would be brought forward for members’ consideration.

RESOLVED

That the progress with the review of the constitution be noted.

18 WORK PACKAGES AND PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO 
CONSTITUTION 

The Sub-Committee considered first drafts of the following documents:

Part 2 (a) to (d): Responsibility for Functions
This was a fundamental rewriting of Parts 2 and 3 of the original 
constitution: Introductory Chapters and Responsibility for Functions. Of 
particular note was the proposal, widely supported at the joint workshop, 
that in future decisions by individual Portfolio Holders, other than key 
decisions, would not require a formal decision-making meeting. 

Part 2 (e): Officer Scheme of Delegation
This was a fundamental rewriting of rewriting of the Scheme of Delegation 
to Senior Officers. Much of what was in the original constitution would now 
appear in local schemes of delegation which would be accessed through a 
hyperlink in the main Scheme. The local schemes would be drafted by 
Bevan Brittan and brought to members for consideration. There would also 
be a Specific Delegation Register which would capture and record one-off 
delegations, eg by Cabinet.

Proper Officer Register (as referred to in Part 2 (e))
Th
[...]
d at 11.10 am

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)



OFFICIAL

Constitution Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting: 3rd November 2017

Report of: Acting Director of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer

Subject/Title: Review of the Constitution – Principles 

1.0 Report Summary
1.1 This report presents to the Sub-Committee mechanisms to ensure the 

revised Constitution is concise and future-proof.
1.2 It also sets out an approach to highlighting substantive changes to the 

Constitution for consideration.

2.0 Recommendations
2.1 That the Constitution Sub-Committee recommends that the Constitution 

Committee on 30th November 2017 approves:
2.1.1 The overall proposed approach to hyperlinking as set out in the 

Bevan Brittan Advice Note (attached at Appendix A)
2.1.2 A specific approach in response to each question identified in the 

Bevan Brittan Summary Table of Sections/Documents to come out 
of the Constitution (attached at Appendix B), those being:

Q1. Terms of Reference of Committee Chairmen
Q2. Whistleblowing Policy
Q3. Planning Protocol of Conduct in relation to the 

determination of planning matters
Q4. Protocol on Public Speaking Rights at Strategic Planning 

Board and Planning Committee
Q5. Local Ward member Protocol

2.1.3 Subject to 2.1.2 above, the proposals set out in Appendix B
2.1.4 The approach to highlighting substantive changes to the 

Constitution to Members, as set out in the Detailed Proposals 
below.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations
3.1 To implement the decision of the Constitution Committee on 4th August 

2017.



OFFICIAL

4.0 Detailed Proposals
4.1 Work Package 1 of the Review covered the structure and format of the new 

Constitution. This Work Package was approved by the Constitution Sub-
Committee on 15th September 2017

4.2 One key principle of the review, as recommended by Bevan Brittan and 
approved by Constitution Committee, has been to “be concise, covering only 
those essential issues which need to be in the formal Constitution and sign-
posting to other documents and sources.”

4.3 Bevan Brittan has further explained in more detail how this will work in 
practice – including the use of ‘hyperlinking’ and the status and ownership of 
each hyperlinked document in the proposed revised Constitution – and this 
is set out in detail in a separate Advice Note (see Appendix A).

4.4 This includes a schedule that sets out those sections/documents that are 
being proposed to come out of the Constitution, and suggestions for the 
appropriate ownership and review processes for each one (see Appendix B).  
Where a choice is identified, this is highlighted as an individual question, for 
which the Sub-Committee’s response is sought.

4.5 In addition, much feedback has been received on the most appropriate 
mechanism for highlighting changes from the existing Constitution to the 
new revised document, including a request for ‘tracked changes’  In this 
regard, we have also taken the advice of Bevan Brittan and this is set out 
below:

“The redrafted Constitution, whilst taking much of the content from the 
current one, is a significantly changed document, especially in terms of 
its layout.  This is intentional, and in keeping with the agreed principles 
of the review approved by Constitution Committee on 4th August 2017, 
in particular that it:

- support, not hinder, the efficient exercise of democratic 
decision-making, good governance and the delivery of 
services

- be concise, covering only those essential issues which need 
to be in the formal Constitution and sign-posting to other 
documents and sources

- be modern in its language, format and presentation
To achieve this has required a significant restructuring and editing of 
repetitious, superfluous or outdated content.
As such, a large part of the New Constitution is essentially a new 
document, not an amended one, and the facility to ‘track all changes’ 
does not lend itself to this kind of rewrite; it is difficult, if not impossible, 
to use the ‘tracked changes’ functionality within Microsoft Word and 
attempts to highlight these changes manually – through notation, high-
lighting, colour-coding or other methods – often obscure rather than 
enlighten, when trying to review the new material.



OFFICIAL

With these sections we would not recommend such an approach, but 
propose that we will bring to the attention of Members the substantive 
areas of change within an Explanatory Note.
Where there are parts of the New Constitution where the substance of 
the document remains similar to the original, in those cases, we agree 
it would be helpful to produce a delta view version for Members – this 
produces a document which compares the original document with the 
new one and highlights changes in colour.  As the review progresses 
and changes are agreed (subject to final sign off by Council), we can 
identify which parts of the new document lend themselves to this 
approach and can produce the comparisons to assist Members.”

Bethan Evans, Partner, Bevan Brittan LLP

4.6 The Sub-Committee endorsed this approach at its meeting on 15th 
September 2017, where it resolved that:

 Officers be permitted to use their discretion (this to be exercised with 
caution) in bringing to the attention of the Sub Committee only matters of 
substance when constitutional changes are proposed.

4.7 As such, we propose to:

 Draw attention to all substantive changes (exercising caution) in the 
Explanatory Note (List of Substantive Changes) that accompanies each 
Work Package, in three categories:

- Section I – Substantive changes required by law for approval 
(although these will be minimal as the original Bevan Brittan review 
confirmed that the Constitution was compliant) 

- Section II – Substantive changes based on best practice 
recommended for approval

- Section III – Substantive changes for consideration by the Sub-
Committee

 Provide printed copies of both the existing Constitution and the revised 
Constitution to any Member that requests them

 Highlight any specific changes (with page number references for both 
documents) as requested by Members on a case-by-case basis, if these 
are not immediately apparent and/or incorporated within the Explanatory 
Note (List of Substantive Changes).

5.0 Wards Affected and Local Ward Members
5.1 All wards are affected.

6.0 Policy Implications
6.1 Policy Implications are unchanged from the position set out in the report to 

Constitution Committee on 4th August 2017.



OFFICIAL

7.0 Access to Information
7.1 The Constitution Committee papers of 4th August 2017 and 5th October 2017 

relate.

8.0 Contact:
Name: Daniel Dickinson
Designation: Acting Director of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer
Tel No: 01270 685814
Email: daniel.dickinson@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:daniel.dickinson@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Private and Private and confidential:                                                                                                                                              
subject to legal professional privilege 

 

OFFICIAL

APPENDIX A

Cheshire East Council Constitution

Note on proposed use of hyperlinks within the 
Constitution

24 October 2017



Private and Private and confidential:                                                                                                                                              
subject to legal professional privilege 

 

OFFICIAL

1 USE OF HYPERLINKS

1.1 The Constitution Committee at its meeting on 4 August 2017 agreed the principles which are 
underpinning the current review of the Constitution. These include that the new Constitution should:-

 be modern in its language, format and presentation; and
 be concise, covering only those essential issues which need to be in the formal Constitution 

and sign-posting to other documents and sources.

1.2 The Committee discussed and agreed that the use of hyperlinks would be very helpful to achieve 
these aims. Hyperlinks allow readers to
[...]
espect of legal proceedings brought by and against the local authority

Although it is usual for councils to include far more than this statutory minimum, it is not essential to have lengthy financial processes and procedures in the 
constitution itself. To make the document more manageable, we suggest that a rigorous review is carried out of what the Council considers is essential to 
have in the core document and what could better be dealt with by links through to other documents/web pages.

At the moment this section stands at over 66 pages and there is much of it (whilst essential to the effective running of a council) which does not need to be in 
the formal Constitution 





OFFICIAL

Constitution Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting: 3rd November 2017

Report of: Acting Director of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer

Subject/Title: Review of the Constitution – Work Package 2:

Decision-making: Terms of Reference of Member Bodies

1.0 Report Summary
1.1 To consider the draft revised Constitution for Work Package 2 and 

Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive Issues).
1.2 The Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive Issues) is attached at 

Appendix A.  The redrafted element of the Constitution: Work Package 2 – 
Decision-making: Terms of Reference of Member Bodies (New Constitution 
Section 2 (a) to (d)) is attached as Appendix B.  Members are asked to 
consider both documents and make appropriate recommendations to the 
Constitution Committee.

1.3 The completed section presented in this report is a ‘final draft’ and ready for 
approval for submission to Constitution Committee on 30th November 2017.

1.4 All remaining sections will be brought to the next Constitution Sub-
Committee on 17th November 2017 for consideration.

2.0 Recommendations
2.1 That the Constitution Sub-Committee:

2.1.1 Notes the content of this report and the significant progress made
2.1.2 Recommends that the Constitution Committee approves the 

proposed Substantive Issues as set out in Appendix A: 
Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive Issues) Sections I & II 

2.1.3 Makes a recommendation to Constitution Committee in respect of 
each individual issue as set out in Appendix A: Explanatory Note 
(Schedule of Substantive Issues) Section III

2.1.4 Recommends that the Constitution Committee approves the 
revised draft of Section 2 (a) to (d) of the Constitution (Work 
Package 2) as set out in Appendix B and the accompanying 
Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive Issues), subject to the 
specific responses to 2.1.2 and 2.1.3 above.



OFFICIAL

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations
3.1 To implement the decision of the Constitution Committee on 4th August 

2017.

4.0 Detailed Proposals
4.1 It was agreed at Constitution Sub-Committee on 23rd August 2017 to break 

the review of the Constitution into five ‘Work Packages’, with a Lead Member 
and Lead Officer to lead each relevant working groups, as set out below:

4.1.1 Work Package 1 – The overall style and presentation of the 
Constitution
This Work Package was approved by the Constitution Sub-
Committee on 15th September 2017 without the need for a 
separate Working Group.

4.1.2 Work Package 2 – Decision-making: Terms of Reference of 
Member Bodies
Lead Member: Cllr. Gordon Baxendale
Lead Officer: Daniel Dickinson

4.1.3 Work Package 3 – Decision-making: Officer Scheme of Delegation
Lead Member: Cllr. Nick Mannion
Lead Officer: Daniel Dickinson

4.1.4 Work Package 4 – Procedure Rules
Lead Member: Cllr. Andrew Martin
Lead Officer: Brian Reed

4.1.5 Work Package 5 – Codes & Protocols
Lead Member: Cllr. Barry Burkhill
Lead Officer: Brian Reed

4.2 As agreed at Constitution Committee on 5th October 2017, this report makes 
recommendations in respect of the proposed redrafted Constitution with 
regard to Work Package 2.  The redrafting has been conducted by the 
Council’s independent legal advisor, Bevan Brittan, based upon its own 
expertise and experience as well as detailed feedback obtained throug
[...]
f Meeting: 3rd November 2017

Report of: Acting Director of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer

Subject/Title: Review of the Constitution – Work Package 3:

Decision-making: Officer Scheme of Delegation

1.0 Report Summary
1.1 To consider the draft revised Constitution for Work Package 3 and 

Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive Issues).
1.2 The Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive Issues) is attached at 

Appendix A.  The redrafted element of the Constitution: Work Package 3 – 
Decision-making: Officer Scheme of Delegation (New Constitution Section 
2 (e)) is attached as Appendix B.  Members are asked to consider both 
documents and make appropriate recommendations to the Constitution 
Committee.

1.3 The completed section presented in this report is a ‘final draft’ and ready for 
approval for submission to Constitution Committee on 30th November 2017.

1.4 All remaining sections will be brought to the next Constitution Sub-
Committee on 17th November 2017 for consideration.

2.0 Recommendations
2.1 That the Constitution Sub-Committee:

2.1.1 Notes the content of this report and the significant progress made
2.1.2 Recommends that the Constitution Committee approves the 

proposed Substantive Issues as set out in Appendix A: 
Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive Issues) Sections I & II 

2.1.3 Makes a recommendation to Constitution Committee in respect of 
each individual issue as set out in Appendix A: Explanatory Note 
(Schedule of Substantive Issues) Section III

2.1.4 Recommends that the Constitution Committee approves the 
revised draft of Section 2 (e) of the Constitution (Work Package 3) 
as set out in Appendix B and the accompanying Explanatory Note 
(Schedule of Substantive Issues), subject to the specific 
responses to 2.1.2 and 2.1.3 above.



OFFICIAL

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations
3.1 To implement the decision of the Constitution Committee on 4th August 

2017.

4.0 Detailed Proposals
4.1 It was agreed at Constitution Sub-Committee on
[...]
g Director of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer

Subject/Title: Review of the Constitution – Work Package 4:

Procedure Rules

1.0 Report Summary
1.1 To consider the draft revised Constitution for Work Package 4 and 

Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive Issues).
1.2 The Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive Issues) is attached at 

Appendix A.  The redrafted element of the Constitution: Work Package 4 – 
Procedure Rules (New Constitution Section 3) is attached as Appendix B.  
Members are asked to consider both documents and make appropriate 
recommendations to the Constitution Committee.

1.3 The completed sections presented in this report is a ‘draft’ and ready for 
approval for submission to Constitution Committee on 30th November 2017.

1.4 All remaining sections will be brought to the next Constitution Sub-
Committee on 17th November 2017 for consideration.

2.0 Recommendations
2.1 That the Constitution Sub-Committee:

2.1.1 Notes the content of this report and the significant progress made
2.1.2 Recommends that the Constitution Committee approves the 

proposed Substantive Issues as set out in Appendix A: 
Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive Issues) Sections I & II 

2.1.3 Makes a recommendation to Constitution Committee in respect of 
each individual issue as set out in Appendix A: Explanatory Note 
(Schedule of Substantive Issues) Section III

2.1.4 Recommends that the Constitution Committee approves the 
revised draft of Section 3 of the Constitution (Work Package 4) as 
set out in Appendix B and the accompanying Explanatory Note 
(Schedule of Substantive Issues), subject to the specific 
responses to 2.1.2 and 2.1.3 above.



OFFICIAL

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations
3.1 To implement the decision of the Constitution Committee on 4th August 

2017.

4.0 Detailed Proposals
4.1 It was agreed at Constitution Sub-Committee on 23rd August 2017 to break 

the review of the Constitution into five ‘Work Packages’, with a Lead Member 
and Lead Offi
[...]
ciples Report - Appendix A
	Principles Report - Appendix B

	7 Review of the Constitution - Work Package 2: Decision-making: Terms of Reference of Member Bodies
	WP2 - Decision-Making - Terms of Reference - Explanatory Note - Appendix A
	WP2 - Decision-Making - Terms of Reference - Revised Part 2 - Appendix B
	WP2 - Decision-Making - Terms of Reference - Revised Part 2 - Committee Structure Diagram - Appendix B

	8 Review of the Constitution - Work Package 3: Decision-making: Officer Scheme of Delegation
	WP3 - Decision-Making - Officer Scheme of Delegation - Explanatory Note - Appendix A
	WP3 - Decision-Making - Officer Scheme of Delegation - Revised Part 2 (e) - Appendix B

	9 Review of the Constitution - Work Package 4: Procedure Rules
	WP4 - Procedure Rules - Explanatory Note - Appendix A
	WP4 - Procedure Rules - Revised Part 3 - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Sub-Committee
held on Friday, 3rd November, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)
Councillor B Burkhill (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors G Baxendale, S Edgar, S Hogben, J P Findlow (for Cllr Gaddum), 
A Kolker (for Cllr Beanland) and B Roberts (for Cllr Mannion)

Officers
Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services
Julie Gregory, Solicitor
Chris Allman, Senior Manager, Project and Change
Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer

Bevan Brittan (external advisers)
Judith Barnes

Other Members present
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, P Butterill, P Groves, J Jackson, G Merry, 
J Nicholas, A Stott and B Walmsley

Apologies
Councillors M Beanland, H Gaddum and N Mannion

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

21 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak.

22 MEMBERS SPEAKING 

Councillor A Stott asked how members would know what had changed in 
the constitution. Judith Barnes of Bevan Brittan referred to the authority 
given to officers by members to report any substantive changes to the 
Sub-Committee. Brian Reed added that any member concerned about a 
change could discuss it with him.

Councillor J Jackson commented that she did not agree with the proposed 
changes to the planning committees as set out in the agenda and added 
that reserved matters on outline planning applications should be returned 
to the planning committees. She also disagreed with any proposals to 



deny officers on lower grades the opportunity to be heard by the Staffing 
Appeals Sub-Committee. She also urged careful consideration of the 
filtering process in relation to the IDC Committee.

Councillor G Merry, as Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, 
indicated that she had not been consulted on the proposed reduction in 
the size of the planning committees. She also supported the retention of 
substitutes.

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

24 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION - PRINCIPLES 

The Sub-Committee considered a report on mechanisms to ensure that 
the revised Constitution was concise, user-friendly and future-proof.

A key principle of the review had been to be concise, covering only those 
essential issues which needed to be in the formal Constitution and sign-
posting to other documents and sources. The Sub-Committee considered 
an Advice Note by Bevan Brittan which explained in more detail how this 
would work in practice, including the use of ‘hyperlinking’ and the status 
and ownership of each hyperlinked document in the proposed revised 
Constitution. The Advice Note is attached as Appendix A to these minutes.

The Sub-Committee also considered a schedule of sections/documents to 
be taken out of the constitution and linked to it where appropriate. The 
schedule made suggestions for the appropriate ownership and review 
processes for each document. A number of questions had been 
highlighted in the Schedule for members’ consideration. The schedule is 
attached as Appendix B to these minutes.

Much feedback had been received on the most appropriate mechanism for 
highlighting changes from the existing Constitution to the new revised 
document, including a request for ‘tracked changes’ . Bevan Brittan had 
advised that the redrafted Constitution, whilst taking much of the content 
from the current one, was a significantly changed document, especially in 
terms of its layout. This had required a significant restructuring and editing 
of repetitious, superfluous or outdated content. As such, a large part of the 
New Constitution was essentially a new document, not an amended one, 
and the facility to ‘track all changes’ did not lend itself to this kind of rewrite 
It was difficult, if not impossible, to use the ‘tracked changes’ functionality 
within Microsoft Word and attempts to highlight these changes manually 
through notation, high-lighting, colour-coding or other methods often 
obscured rather than enlighten, when trying to review the new material. 
Such an approach could not therefore be recommended.



Bevan Brittan proposed instead to bring to the attention of Members the 
substantive areas of change within an Explanatory Note/Schedule of 
Substantive Changes.

The Sub-Committee had endorsed this approach at its meeting on 15th 
September 2017 when it resolved that Officers be permitted to use their 
discretion (this to be exercised with caution) in bringing to the attention of 
the Sub Committee only matters of substance when constitutional changes 
are proposed. It was therefore proposed that offices would:

 draw attention to all substantive changes (exercising caution) in the 
Explanatory Note (List of Substantive Changes);

 provide printed copies of both the existing Constitution and the 
revised Constitution to any Member that requested them; and

 highlight any specific changes (with page number references for 
both documents) as requested by Members on a case-by-case 
basis if these were not immediately apparent and/or incorporated 
within the Explanatory Note (List of Substantive Changes).

RESOLVED

That the Constitution Committee be recommended to approve:

1. the overall proposed approach to hyperlinking as set out in the Bevan 
Brittan Advice Note (Appendix A to these minutes) subject to all 
hyperlinked documents being linked to the public website as well as 
the Intranet;

2. that with regard to the specific questions raised in the schedule at 
Appendix B:

(a) the terms of reference of committee chairmen be removed from 
the Constitution and be hyperlinked and the Constitution 
Committee retain responsibility for the document;

(b) the Whistleblowing Policy be removed from the Constitution and 
be hyperlinked and ownership of the Policy remain with the 
Audit and Governance Committee;

(c) the Planning Protocol of Conduct and the Protocol on Public 
Speaking Rights at planning committee meetings be removed 
from the Constitution and be hyperlinked and responsibility for 
the documents be passed to the Strategic Planning Board; and

(d) the Local Ward Member Protocol be removed from the 
Constitution and be hyperlinked and responsibility for the 
document remain with the Constitution Committee;



3. subject to resolution 2 above, the proposals set out in Appendix B, 
subject to the inclusion of a hyperlink to the Fire Authority website; 
and

4. the approach to highlighting substantive changes to the Constitution to 
Members as set out above.

25 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION - WORK PACKAGE 2: DECISION-
MAKING: TERMS OF REFERENCE OF MEMBER BODIES 

The Sub-Committee considered a draft revised Explanatory Note 
(Schedule of Substantive Issues) for Work Package 2, and a redrafted 
element of Work Package 2 – Decision-making: Terms of Reference of 
Member Bodies (New Constitution Section 2 (a) to (d)).

The Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive Issues) highlighted 
proposed changes to the constitution in three categories:

Section I – substantive changes required by law for approval (although 
these will be minimal as the original Bevan Brittan review confirmed 
that the Constitution was compliant) 

Section II – substantive changes based on best practice recommended 
for approval

Section III – substantive changes for consideration by the Sub-
Committee

The Sub-Committee considered the substantive changes and agreed an 
appropriate course of action in respect of each one. [The Explanatory 
Note (Schedule of Substantive Changes) has since been updated to 
reflect the Sub-Committee’s decisions and is attached as Appendix C to 
these minutes.]

RESOLVED

That 

1. the content of the report and the significant progress made to date be 
noted;

2. the Constitution Committee be recommended to approve:

(a) the proposed Substantive Issues as set out in Appendix C to these 
minutes: Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive Issues) 
Sections I & II;

(b) the specific recommendation in respect of each individual issue as 
set out in Appendix C: Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive 



Issues) Section III; and

(c) the revised draft of Section 2 (a) to (d) of the Constitution (Work 
Package 2) as set out in Appendix B to the report and the 
accompanying Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive Issues), 
subject to the specific responses agreed by the Sub-Committee.

26 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION - WORK PACKAGE 3: DECISION-
MAKING: OFFICER SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

The Sub-Committee considered a draft revised Explanatory Note 
(Schedule of Substantive Issues) for Work Package 3, and a redrafted 
element of Work Package 3 – Decision-making: Officer Scheme of 
Delegation (New Constitution Section 2 (e)).

The Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive Issues) highlighted 
proposed changes to the constitution in three categories:

Section I – substantive changes required by law for approval (although 
these will be minimal as the original Bevan Brittan review confirmed 
that the Constitution was compliant) 

Section II – substantive changes based on best practice recommended 
for approval

Section III – substantive changes for consideration by the Sub-
Committee

The Sub-Committee considered the substantive changes and agreed an 
appropriate course of action in respect of each one. [The Explanatory 
Note (Schedule of Substantive Changes) has since been updated to 
reflect the Sub-Committee’s decisions and is attached as Appendix D to 
these minutes.]

RESOLVED

That 

1. the content of the report and the significant progress made to date be 
noted;

2. the Constitution Committee be recommended to approve:

(a) the proposed Substantive Issues as set out in Appendix D to these 
minutes: Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive Issues) 
Section II;

(b) the specific recommendation in respect of each individual issue as 
set out in Appendix D: Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive 
Issues) Section III; and



(c) the revised draft of Section 2 (e) of the Constitution (Work 
Package 3) as set out in Appendix B to the report and the 
accompanying Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive Issues), 
subject to the specific responses agreed by the Sub-Committee.

27 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION - WORK PACKAGE 4: PROCEDURE 
RULES 

The Sub-Committee considered a draft revised Explanatory Note 
(Schedule of Substantive Issues) for Work Package 4, and a redrafted 
element of Work Package 4 – Procedure Rules (New Constitution Section 
3)

The Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive Issues) highlighted 
proposed changes to the constitution in three categories:

Section I – substantive changes required by law for approval (although 
these will be minimal as the original Bevan Brittan review confirmed 
that the Constitution was compliant) 

Section II – substantive changes based on best practice recommended 
for approval

Section III – substantive changes for consideration by the Sub-
Committee

The Sub-Committee considered the substantive changes and agreed an 
appropriate course of action in respect of each one. [The Explanatory 
Note (Schedule of Substantive Changes) has since been updated to 
reflect the Sub-Committee’s decisions and is attached as Appendix E to 
these minutes.]

RESOLVED

That 

1. the content of the report and the significant progress made to date be 
noted;

2. the Constitution Committee be recommended to approve:

(a) the proposed Substantive Issues as set out in Appendix E to these 
minutes: Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive Issues) 
Sections I & II;

(b) the specific recommendation in respect of each individual issue as 
set out in Appendix E: Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive 
Issues) Section III; and



(c) the revised draft of Section 3 of the Constitution (Work Package 4) 
as set out in Appendix B to the report and the accompanying 
Explanatory Note (Schedule of Substantive Issues), subject to the 
specific responses agreed by the Sub-Committee.

28 NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Sub-Committee would be held on Friday, 17th 
November 2017 at 10.00 am in the Committee Suite at Westfields.

The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 5.00 pm

Councillor A Martin (Chairman)


